# (বিদেশী সংস্থা জড়িত বিধায় ইংরেজীতে লেখা হলো)

Government of the People's Republic of Bangladesh Ministry of Agriculture Policy-3 Section

## www.moa.gov.bd

Memo No.12.077.035.00.00.003.2015/24

Date: 22 January 2015

### Office Order

Ministry of Agriculture has formed a Steering Committee for Nationally Important Agricultural Heritage System/Site (NIAHS) and Globally Important Agricultural Heritage System (GIAHS) Site in Bangladesh.

# Steering Committee for NIAHS and GIAHS sites in Bangladesh (Not according to seniority):

1. Secretary, Ministry of Agriculture	Chair
2. Additional Secretary (PPC), Ministry of Agriculture	Member
3. Additional Secretary (Audit), Ministry of Agriculture	Member
4. Additional Secretary (IC), Ministry of Agriculture	Member
5. Chairman, Bangladesh Agricultural Development Corporation	Member
6. Executive Chairman, Bangladesh Agricultural Research Council	Member
7. Director General, Department of Agriculture Extension	Member
8. Director General, Department of Environment	Member
9. Director General, Department of Fisheries	Member
10. Director General, Department of Livestock Services	Member
11. Representative, FAO Representation in Bangladesh	Member
12. Joint Secretary (Development), Ministry of Environment and Forestry	Member
13. Joint Secretary (Development), MoCHTA	Member
14. Joint Secretary (PPB), Ministry of Agriculture	Member
15. Joint Secretary/Joint Chief, Ministry of Fisheries and Livestock	Member
16. Joint Chief, Ministry of Agriculture	Member
17. Director General, Ministry of Foreign Affairs	Member
18. Director General, Bangladesh Agricultural Research Institute	Member
19. Director General, Bangladesh Rice Research Institute	Member
20. Director General, Bangladesh Fisheries Research Institute	Member
21. Director General, Bangladesh Livestock Research Institute	Member
22. Director, Soil Resources Development Institute	Member
23. Director, National Herbarium, Botanical Garden Area	Member
24. Assistant Chief/Senior Assistant Chief, Policy-3,	Member Secretary
Ministry of Agriculture	

### 02. Functions and Responsibilities:

- (i) Provide overall guidance, input and support in implementation and development of Nationally Important Agricultural Heritage System/Site (NIAHS) Programme;
- (ii) Safeguard the evolving process of innovative and traditional agro ecological systems based livelihood practices;
- (iii) Recommend/Approve Nationally Important Agricultural Heritage System/Site (NIAHS) Proposal;
- (iii) Approve the Globally Important Agricultural Heritage System (GIAHS) proposals of Bangladesh for declaration as heritage by FAO;
- (iv) Provide guidance and support to on-going efforts to promote Nationally/internationally declared agricultural heritage sites.

-1-

03. This order is issued with the approval of the competent authority.

(S. M. Imrul Hasan)
Assistant Chief

Telephone No-88-02-9540602 E-mail: imru 07@yahoo.com

(P.T.O)

Date: 22 January 2015

## Distribution (Not according to seniority):

- 1. Additional Secretary (PPC), Ministry of Agriculture, Bangladesh Secretariat, Dhaka.
- 2. Additional Secretary (Audit), Ministry of Agriculture, Bangladesh Secretariat, Dhaka.
- 3. Additional Secretary (IC), Ministry of Agriculture, Bangladesh Secretariat, Dhaka.
- 4. Chairman, Bangladesh Agricultural Development Corporation(BADC), 49-51, Dilkusha C/A, Dhaka.
- 5. Executive Chairman, Bangladesh Agricultural Research Council (BARC), Farmgate, Dhaka
- 6. Director General, Department of Agriculture Extension(DAE), Khamarbari, Dhaka.
- 7. Director General, Department of Environment, Agargaon, Dhaka.
- 8. Director General, Department of Fisheries (DOF), Kakrile, Dhaka.
- 9. Director General, Department of Livestock Services (DLS) Khamarbari, Dhaka.
- 10. Representative, FAO Representation in Bangladesh, Road#8, Dhanmondi R/A, Dhaka-1205.
- 11. Joint Secretary (Development), Ministry of Environment and Forestry, Bangladesh Secretariat, Dhaka.
- 12. Joint Secretary (Development), MoCHTA, Bangladesh Secretariat, Dhaka.
- 13. Joint Secretary (PPB), Ministry of Agriculture, Bangladesh Secretariat, Dhaka.
- 14. Joint Secretary/Joint Chief, Ministry of Fisheries and Livestock, Bangladesh Secretariat, Dhaka.
- 15. Joint Chief, Ministry of Agriculture, Bangladesh Secretariat, Dhaka.
- 16. Director General, Ministry of Foreign Affairs, Segun Bagicha, Dhaka.
- 17. Director General, Bangladesh Agricultural Research Institute, Joydebpur, Gagipur.
- 18. Director General, Bangladesh Rice Research Institute, Joydebpur, Gagipur,
- 19. Director General, Bangladesh Fisheries Research Institute (BFRI), Mymenshing.
- 20. Director General, Bangladesh Livestock Research Institute (BLRI), Savar, Dhaka.
- 21. Director, Soil Resources Development Institute (SRDI), Khamarbari, Dhaka.
- 22. Director, National Herbarium, Botanical Garden Area, Mirpur, Dhaka.

#### Copy to:

1. PS to Secretary, Ministry of Agriculture, Bangladesh Secretariat, Dhaka. 2. Programmer, Ministry of Agriculture, Bangladesh Secretariat, Dhaka.

3. Office Copy.

Assistant Chief